## **BOROUGH OF GLENOLDEN BOROUGH DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA**

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2155**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GLENOLDEN, **DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 86-6A** OF THE CODE FOR THE BOROUGH OF GLENOLDEN ENTITLED "FEES"

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED and it is hereby enacted and ordained by the Council for the Borough of Glenolden as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 86, Section 86-A entitled "FEES" is hereby amended to read as follows:

Subject to the limitations set forth in this article, the Borough of Glenolden shall charge the following annual fees for the collection of refuse:

- Residential: \$413.00 for each residential unit. (1)
- Multiple dwellings: \$413.00 for each dwelling unit. (2)
- (3)Commercial and Industrial: \$413.00 for each refuse unit as determined by the health Committee of Borough Council
- (4)Commercial plus a residence: The combined fee established by Subsection A. (1) and A. (3) herein above.
- Commercial plus multiple dwellings: The combined fee established by (5)subsection A.(2) and A.(3) herein above.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances conflicting with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 19th day of December, 2023

**BOROUGH OF GLENOLDEN** BY: President

Kenneth Pfaff Borough Council

Attest: Brian Razzi, Borough Manager

APPROVED this 19th day of December, 2023

& Engel